incorporated subsidiaries. For the avoidance of doubt, the Company does not have any significant
associated companies in Singapore as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2.3.3 In addition to the above and to ensure compliance with Rule 715(2) of the Catalist Rules, where
appropriate, the Company will engage member firms within PKF’s international network to audit its
significant foreign-incorporated subsidiaries, if any. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group does not
have any significant foreign-incorporated associated companies.

2.4 ARC Recommendation

Having reviewed and deliberated on the suitability and independence of PKF in meeting the audit
requirements of the Group, and the various factors as set out in Sections 2.1 and 2.2 of this Circular, the
ARC has recommended the Proposed Appointment of Auditors to the Board for approval as the ARC is
of the view that PKF is able to meet the audit requirements of the Group.

3. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1.1 The interests of the Directors and substantial Shareholders in the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date

are as follows:

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest

 No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Directors

Pang Pok (2) 79,705 0.04 71,660,000 37.92

Substantial Shareholders

Ang Siew Kiock (3) 5,000,000 2.65 66,739,705 35.31

Marvel Earn Limited 18,655,555 9.87 - -

Zhang Liying (4) - - 18,655,555 9.87

In Nany Sing Charlie
(5)(6)

4,456,700 2.36 19,185,955 10.15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

6

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest

 No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Raffles Financial
Pte. Ltd. (5)

- - 18,655,555 9.87

Raffles Financial
Group Limited (5)

- - 18,655,555 9.87

Liu Changsheng (5) - - 18,655,555 9.87

Notes:

(1) Based on the entire issued and paid-up share capital of 188,993,260 Shares (excluding treasury

shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Mr Pang Pok is deemed to be interested in 66,660,000 Shares held through DBS Nominees
(Private) Limited and 5,000,000 Shares held by his wife, Ms Ang Siew Kiock.

(3) Ms Ang Siew Kiock is deemed to be interested in the 66,739,705 Shares held directly and

indirectly by her spouse, Mr Pang Pok.

(4) Pursuant to an instrument of transfer dated 1 October 2021, Raffles Financial Pte. Ltd.

transferred 100% of the shares in the issued share capital of Marvel Earn Limited held by Raffles